18 squad worker' in the State of North Carolina, as provided in G.S. 58-86-25 and G.S. 
19 58-86-30, and who has attained the age of 55 years is entitled to be paid a monthly 
20 pension from this fund. The monthly pension shall be in the amount of eH:c httBdf'cd 
21 fof'ty eHc dollaf's ($141.00) one hundred forty-six dollars ($146.00) per month. Any 
22 retired fireman receiving a pension shall, effective July 1, 1997, receive a pension of 
23 OBC httfldrcd forty OH:C dollars ($141.00) one hundred forty-six dollars ($146.00) per 
24 month. 
25 Members shall pay ten dollars ($10.00) per month as required by G.S. 58-86-35 
26 and G.S. 58-86-40 for a period of no longer than 20 years. No 'eligible rescue squad 
27 member' shall receive a pension prior to July 1, 1983. No member shall be entitled to

[...]

34 extreme exercise or extreme activity experienced in the course and scope of those 
35 official duties and who leaves the fire or rescue squad service because of this 
36 disability. shall be entitled to be paid from the fund a monthly benefit in an amount 
37 of oBc httH:drcd foFty OBC dollars ($141.00) one hundred forty-six dollars ($146.00) 
38 per month beginning the first month after the member's fifty-fifth birthday. All 
39 applications for disability are subject to the approval of the board who may appoint 
40 · physicians to examine and evaluate the disabled member prior to approval of the

[...]

2 the member during a 12-month period of service within the 24-
3 month period of service ending on the last day of the ·month 
4 preceding the month in which his last day of actual service occurs; 
5 (3), (4) Repealed by Session Laws 1983 (Regular Session, 1984), c. 
6 1049,L 2 
7 subject to a minimum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) and to a maximum of 
8 fifty thousand dollars ($50,000). Such death benefit shall be payable apart and 
9 separate from the payment of the member's accumulated contributions under the 

10 System on his death pursuant to the provisions of subsection (f) of this section.

[...]

The amount of the death benefit 
22 for such member shall be the equivalent of the salary to which the 
23 member would have been entitled as a teacher or State employee 
24 during the 12-month period immediately prior to the month in 
25 which death occurred, not to be less than twenty-five thousand 
26 dollars ($25,000) nor to exceed fifty thousand dollars ($50,000). 
27 The provisions of the Retirement System pertaining to Administration, G.S. 135-6, 
28 and management of funds, G.S. 135-7, are hereby made applicable to the Plan. 
29 A member who is a beneficiary of the Disability Income Plan provided for in

[...]

Death benefit. 
24 The designated beneficiary of a member who dies while in service after completing 
25 one year of creditable service shall receive a lump-sum payment of an amount equal 
26 to the deceased member's highest annual salary, to a maximum of fifteen thousand 
27 dollars ($15,000). For purposes of this death benefit "in service" means currently 
28 serving as a member of the North Carolina General Assembly. 
29 The death benefit provided by this section shall be designated a group life 
30 insurance benefit payable under an employee welfare benefit plan that is separate and